TOWN OF WATERVILLE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO: 2020-01

An Ordinance Amending All-Terrain Vehicles Routes Resolution No: 2014-01

The Town Board of the Town of Waterville, Pepin County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section III – Routes

Leave all town roads open to ATV/UTV traffic indefinitely with the Board's ability to close roads if needed, per the decision of the Board.

Adopted by action of the Waterville Town Board, this 17th day of June, 2020

Town of Waterville

/s/ Dennis Milliren, Chairman

/s/ Diane Hoyt, Clerk

TOWN OF WATERVILLE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO: 2018-01

An Ordinance Amending All-Terrain Vehicles Routes Resolution No: 2014-01

The Town Board of the Town of Waterville, Pepin County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section III – Routes

Open all town roads to ATV/UTV traffic with the Board's ability to close roads if needed, per the decision of the Board with a 2 year trial period.

Section IV: Conditions

B. Max Speed Limit of 35 MPH

Section VIII – Effective Date

Effective: Pending placement of signage.

Adopted by action of the Waterville Town Board, this 21st day of May, 2018

Town of Waterville

/s/ Dennis Milliren, Chairman

/s/ Diane Hoyt, Clerk

ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTES

Town of Waterville, Pepin County, Wisconsin

An ordinance designating ATV/UTV Routes and regulating the operation of such vehicles.

Section I – Intent

The Town of Waterville adopts the following all-terrain vehicle ordinance/route for the operation of all-terrain vehicles upon the roadways listed in Section III.

Following due consideration of the recreational value to connect trail opportunities and weighted against possible dangers, public health, liability aspects, terrain involved, traffic density, and history of automobile traffic, this ordinance has been created.

Section II – Statutory Authority

The provisions of Wis. Stats. 23.33 are adopted.

Section III – Routes

The following roads are designated as routes:

- Holden Road in its entirety
- Lamphere Road in its entirety
- Curtis Road in its entirety (added: 4/21/15)
- Semple Road in its entirety (added: 4/21/15)

Section IV – Conditions

As a condition for use of this route, the following conditions shall apply to all operators (and passengers where applicable):

- A. All ATV/UTV riders shall observe posted speed limits.
- B. Max speed limit of 45 mph.
- C. Routes must be signed in accordance with NR 64.12 and NR 64.12(7)c.
- D. All ATV/UTV riders shall ride single file.
- E. This ordinance shall take affect from date signed and end on December 31, 2016, for further review.

Section V – Enforcement

This ordinance shall be enforced by any law enforcement office authorized to enforce laws of the State of Wisconsin.

Section VI – Penalties

Wisconsin State All-Terrain Vehicle penalties, as found in Wis. Stats. 23.33(13), are adopted by reference.

Section VII – Severability

The provision of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Town of Waterville would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid. If any provision of this ordinance or the application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons' circumstances shall not be deemed affected.

Section VIII – Effective Date

This ordinance becomes effective upon passage and publication.

Adopted by action of the Waterville Town Board, this 11th day of August, 2014.

/s/ Josh Caturia, Chairman

/s/ Dan Richardson, Supervisor

/s/ Dennis Milliren, Supervisor

Attest:

/s/ Linda Komro, Clerk